c. Funded Status [Surplus/(Deficit)]  6.18  (1.72)
 d. Net Asset/(Liability) recognized in Balance Sheet  6.18  (1.72)
  - Current  6.18  (1.72)
  - Non-Current  -   -
VI. Best estimate of Employers' expected contribution for the

next year
 4.50  5.29

39 Employee Benefits (Contd..)

39.2 (Contd..)

As at
31st March 2021

As at
31st March 2020

VII. Actuarial Assumptions
 a.  Discount Rate (%) 6.90% 7.00%
 b.  Salary Escalation 5.00% 5.00%
 c.  Mortality  Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14)

table ultimate

As at
31st March 2021

As at
31st March 2020

Gratuity - Funds managed by Insurer (LICI in Group Gratuity
Scheme)

100% 100%

 VIII. Major Category of Plan Assets as a % of the Total Plan Assets

  In the absence of detailed information regarding plan assets which is funded with Insurance Companies, the
composition of each major category of plan assets, the percentage or amount for each category to the fair value
of plan assets has not been disclosed.

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2021

(All amounts in Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

117

Gratuity - DBO as at

 31st March 2021  31st March 2020

1. Discount rate + 100 basis points  49.92  48.12
2. Discount rate - 100 basis points  59.50  57.53
3. Salary increase rate + 1%  59.59  57.66
4. Salary increase rate - 1%  49.69  47.87

Gratuity - DBO as at

 31st March 2021  31st March 2020

Year 1  3.57  3.01
Year 2  0.87  3.49
Year 3  0.43  3.60
Year 4  1.49  3.31
Year 5  1.35  3.85
Next 5 years  27.07  23.28

39 Employee Benefits (Contd..)

39.2 (Contd..)

 IX. Net Asset/(Liability) recognized in Balance Sheet (including experience adjustment impact)

 XI. Maturity analysis of the benefit payments

 For the year ended
31st March 2021

 For the year ended
31st March 2020

Gratuity
Present value of DBO  54.39  52.50
Fair value of plan assets  60.57  50.78
Funded status [Surplus / (Deficit)]  6.18  (1.72)
Experience gain / (loss) adjustments on plan liabilities  3.45  3.02
Experience gain / (loss) adjustments on plan assets  (0.57)  (0.06)

 X. Sensitivity Analysis

  The Sensitivity Analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. These
sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change in each of the listed assumptions in isolation. While
each of these sensitivities holds all other assumptions constant, in practice such assumptions rarely change in
isolation and the asset value changes may offset the impact to some extent. For presenting the sensitivities, the
present value of the Defined Benefit Obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at